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REC Code Manager Performance Assurance Consultation 

 

EDF is the UK’s largest producer of low carbon electricity.  We operate low carbon nuclear power 

stations and are building the first of a new generation of nuclear plants.  We also have a large and 

growing portfolio of renewable generation, including onshore and offshore wind and solar 

generation, as well as coal and gas stations and energy storage.  We have around five million 

electricity and gas consumer accounts, including residential and business users.  

 

EDF aims to help Britain achieve net zero by building a smarter energy future that will support 

delivery of net zero carbon emissions, including through digital innovations and new consumer 

offerings that encourage the transition to low carbon electric transport and heating. 

 

Our responses to the consultation questions are set out in the attachment.  Should you wish to 

discuss any of the issues raised in our response or have any queries, please contact Paul Saker, or 

myself. 

 

I confirm that this letter and its attachment may be published on RECCo’s website. 

 

Yours sincerely 

 
 

Denise Willis 

Senior Manager of Industry Change 
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REC Code Manager Performance Assurance Consultation 

 

EDF’s response to your questions 

 

Q1. Are you supportive of the enhanced definition for Retail Risk we have defined 

within Appendix A? 

 

Yes, we agree with the revised definition for Retail Risk proposed in the consultation. 

 

The enhanced definition places a focus on the outcomes and impacts of a failure to comply with 

the obligation in the REC and will enable the Performance Assurance Framework (PAF) to be 

focussed in the right areas.  The current definition effectively treats all obligations in the REC 

equally, irrespective of the impact that meeting them, or failing to meet them, has on consumers or 

the market.  This creates a risk that Parties could be unnecessarily subject to Performance 

Assurance Techniques (PATs), including penalties, for performance issues that are not having a 

material impact on consumers or other REC Parties.  The revised definition avoids this risk. 

 

Q2. Do you agree that Retail Risks should be assessed using a tiered system 

(pass/minor/major/fail) and that performance is measured against thresholds based on 

regular monitoring? 

 

Yes, we agree in principle with the tiered assessment system proposed in the consultation.  This 

approach is more nuanced than a simple pass/fail assessment and will enable Performance 

Assurance activities to be targeted more effectively. 

 

However, the success of this tiered system will rely on setting the thresholds for each of the tiers 

appropriately, and it is not yet clear how this will be done for the various metrics and risk drivers 

within the PAF.  It is also reliant on the ability to measure performance reliably and objectively 

through accurate reporting, which may prove to be a challenge for some key REC obligations and 

associated Risk Drivers.  While we agree the proposal to use a tiered system, clarity on how this 

system will be set up for success and to deliver the right outcomes for consumers is required to be 

able to truly comment on the deliverability of this tiered system. 

 

Q3. Do you have any comments on the overall approach to the Performance 

Assurance Methodology, in terms of identifying, analysing and assessing Retail Risks? 

 

Overall, the approach set out for the REC Performance Assurance Methodology seems appropriate 

and is aligned with other similar Performance Assurance regimes under other codes, such as the 

Balancing and Settlement Code (BSC).   

 

For this approach to succeed it is critical that the PAF identifies and focuses on appropriate Retail 

Risks and related Risk Drivers and is able to measure real performance in relation to those Risks.  As 

detailed in our responses to other questions in this consultation, it is not currently clear how some 

of the Risk Drivers will be able to be monitored in a systematic, consistent and objective manner.  
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We require further detail, well in advance of the PAF coming onto effect, on the actual metrics that 

will be monitored and the performance levels that Parties will be expected to achieve.  This will 

enable us, and other Parties, to ensure our internal processes are fully aligned to the PAF. 

 

It is also critical that the PAF is flexible enough to react to changes and changing priorities in the 

retail market as it continues to evolve.  This may mean making updates to the PAF in between 

scheduled reviews where required.  It is not yet clear how the REC Change process and REC PAF 

processes will interact, and how the impact of any REC changes on either the PAF or the Retail 

Risks it monitors will be considered as part of the change management process. 

 

Q4. Do you agree that performance expectations and any other thresholds are set by 

the PAB, based on the monitoring of real-world market performance and the provisions 

of the REC? 

 

Yes, we agree that performance expectations and thresholds should be set by the PAB, but they 

should also be subject to consultation with REC Parties.  A collaborative approach with Parties 

would be beneficial to ensure that the standards are reasonable, achievable and reflective of the 

risk to consumers and other REC parties. 

 

Q5. Are there any reasons why the Retail Risks defined in Table 1 should not be the 

initial priority focus for the PAB in the first year (from September 2021)?  

 

We broadly agree that the Retail Risks detailed in the consultation should be initial priority focus for 

the PAB.  We do, however, have some general observations regarding the Retail Risks, as well as 

some more detailed comments. 

 

Our general observations are as follows: 

• For a number of Retail Risks and Risk Drivers there seems to be an overlap with supplier licence 

obligations, which are subject to oversight and enforcement by Ofgem.  There is also an 

overlap with the Guaranteed Standards of Performance (GSoP).  Examples include maintenance 

of the Priority Services Register (PSR), erroneous switches, delayed switches and commissioning 

smart meters.  This would appear to create the risk of ‘double jeopardy’ for suppliers, where a 

single failure could be penalised under both the licence and the REC.  It must be ensured that 

the REC PAF does not cross over into territory governed by the supply licences, and place 

suppliers at risk of being penalised twice for the same failure. 

• It is not clear how a number of the Risk Drivers will be assessed, and which metrics will or 

could be used to monitor performance.  Some Risk Drivers will be capable of being assessed 

quite straightforwardly using a single metric, while others will need a number of metrics to be 

aggregated to provide that view.  Further detail is required on the metrics that will be used to 

monitor performance against the Risk Drivers to enable REC Parties to understand how that 

monitoring will work. 

• There are a number of instances where it is not clear how currently available data could be 

used to monitor a number of the Risk Drivers listed.  We are concerned that this will result in 
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additional reporting requirements being placed on REC Parties which will take time to deliver 

and come at a cost.  

• There is an element of subjectivity to a number of the Risk Drivers that will further complicate 

reporting; for example, where something may have been carried out ‘incorrectly’ or ‘not in line 

with the customer’s wishes’.  As an example, it is relatively straightforward to identify when a 

consumer has been moved to prepayment mode.  It is harder to determine through reporting 

data whether that mode change was appropriate for that specific customer or not.  It is critical 

that granular level clarity is provided to ensure consistency. 

• Risk drivers will need to be prioritised or weighted based on their impact on consumers; not all 

risk drivers should be treated equally.  As an example, for the risk that the PSR is not up to 

date, failing to include consumers that should be on the PSR has a more material impact and 

therefore a higher priority than including consumers on the PSR that shouldn’t be on it. 

 

Our detailed comments on the Retail Risks and Risk Drivers can be found in Annex 1 of this 

response. 

 

Q6. In your view, are there any priority Retail Risks that have not been captured? 

 

No, we have not identified any priority Retail Risks that have not been captured in the consultation 

at this stage. 

 

Q7. Do you agree with the principle that our work and that of the PAB, will be driven 

by risk and our focus is spent on targeted assessments where risk scores determine issues, 

rather than regular audits for every REC Party? 

 

Yes, we agree with the principle noted, and that the focus should be on targeted assessments 

rather than regular audits.   

 

Our experience of these sorts of regular audits, for example under the the BSC PAF or Energy UK’s 

Billing Code, is that that they are resource intensive to manage and are not an efficient or cost-

effective mechanism for identifying poor performance or non-compliances.  Accurate and reliable 

reporting should be the mechanism by which issues, whether related to an individual Party or 

market-wide, are identified.  Targeted assessments, similar to the Technical Assurance visits 

conducted under the BSC, can then be used to more fully understand an issue, its causes and its 

impacts. 

 

Q8. Do you agree with the principle that any performance charges will be objective, 

deterministic and used to address specific industry challenges? 

 

Yes, we agree with the principle.   

 

Any performance charges must reflect the actual impact of non-compliance or poor performance 

and not simply be punitive.  Financial penalties should really be a last resort where other ‘softer’ 

PATs have failed to address poor performance, or where performance is having a direct and 
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material impact on consumers or other REC Parties.  The costs of these charges will ultimately be 

borne by consumers where they are placed on suppliers. 

 

As noted previously, ‘double jeopardy’ must be avoided and separate charges should not be 

applied for the same failure.  Any charges that overlap with payments made to consumers under 

the GSoP, for example for erroneous or delayed switches, is of particular concern.  

 

It would be useful to understand how the charges levied under the PAF will pass back to other 

parties.  Our current assumption is that, similar to the BSC arrangements, penalties will result in 

reduced REC charges for all REC Parties – including the Party subject to the original penalty 

payment. 

 

Q9. Do you agree that as a general rule performance charges should not apply and be 

set to zero for REC Parties within the first year? 

 

Yes, we agree that performance charges should not apply and that they should be set to zero for 

the first year.  Parties will need time for the new processes and ways of working under the REC to 

bed in, and adjustments may also need to be made to any new reports to ensure they are accurate.  

Performance charges should not be applied until REC Parties have full confidence that the reporting 

used to monitor performance, and any charges applied as a result, are a fair reflection of actual 

performance. 

 

Many REC Parties will not have forecast for any additional costs they may incur as a result of 

penalties being applied.  Monitoring performance for the first year without applying charges will 

enable parties to understand how their performance is being reported, address any issues that they 

may not have been aware of, and forecast for the cost of any performance issues they are not able 

to address.   

 

The decision to start to apply charges will need to consider that REC v3.0 and the new Centralised 

Switching Service (CSS) are due to go live within the first year of operations.  This is a major 

change, and may have an impact on performance in the short term during the post-

implementation ‘storm’ period as new systems and processes bed in.  Performance charges related 

to areas impacted by the Faster Switching changes should not be applied until those systems and 

processes are operating on a ‘steady state’ basis. 

 

Q10. Are you supportive of the principle of ongoing performance monitoring to enable 

the Code Manager and PAB to conduct a risk-based approach to REC performance 

assurance? 

 

Yes, we agree with the proposed approach. 

 

Q11. Do you agree with the principle of obtaining data from central systems (including 

if necessary, making changes to existing contracts and codes) and utilising existing data 

sources and mechanisms, wherever possible, rather than requesting each REC Party to? 
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compile and submit data to the REC Portal? 

 
Yes, we strongly agree that data should be obtained from central systems or by utilising existing 
data sources wherever possible.  This will minimise the burden on individual REC Parties and ensure 
that the data is provided consistently across REC Parties. 
 
Suppliers are already subject to a vast array of regulatory reporting requirements, therefore the 
number of additional requirements resulting from the introduction of the RAC PAF must be 
minimised.  Any new reporting requirements will result in additional costs and will require a lead 
time before implementation as it will be necessary to design and test new coding.  We note that a 
number of the Risk Drivers are related to areas that are already the subject of reporting, usually to 
Ofgem.  Where this is the case, we assume that the REC Code Manager will engage with Ofgem to 
gain access to the data they already hold from suppliers.   If this is not possible, the next best 
option is for suppliers to send the same data to the REC Code Manager as they already send to 
Ofgem.   
 
It must be ensured that reporting requirements are clear and unambiguous, and that Parties have a 
consistent understanding of them in order to ensure that data can be compared across Parties.  We 
have had experience of new reporting requirements being interpreted differently by suppliers under 
Ofgem’s COVID-19 Request for Information (RFI), which resulted in suppliers having to redesign 
and resubmit their reporting.  We recommend that suppliers have early sight of any reporting 
requirements, which must clearly set out appropriate definitions and calculations, while they are in 
draft form and are able to comment on them.  This will drive out any areas of clarity needed.  We 
would also be willing to help to design reporting on a collaborative basis.   
 
We do not agree that data should be provided by suppliers at a metering point level by default.  It 
will be very burdensome on suppliers to process data at this level of granularity (e.g. processing 
data across our full portfolio), especially those with a large customer portfolio.  Neither Ofgem or 
Citizen’s Advice usually request metering point level, including for areas related to customer 
detriment such as Social Obligations Reporting.  Providing data at a metering point level also 
increases data risk when processing personal data.  It would need to be demonstrated that this 
granularity of data is explicitly needed and can meet the data processing principles (i.e. the legal 
basis it is being requested under) if it is requested at that level.  

 

Q12. Do you agree with the approach of analysing data at an energy company licence 

level by default, with the option of combining analysis as outlined in paragraph 8.3.2? 

 

Yes, we agree that performance should be analysed and assessed at an energy company licence 

level by default.  It should also be possible to aggregate performance across multiple licences if that 

is a more appropriate approach for some REC Parties. 

 

While we agree that performance should not be monitored or reported at a more granular (e.g. 

Market Participant Identifier or MPID) level, parties may need to access the underlying reporting 

data at this level.  Where performance reporting is based on centrally provided data, REC Parties 

will need to be able to access the underlying data behind that reporting in order to analyse their 
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performance and take remediating actions.  It would be useful if this underlying data could include 

additional data items, such as MPID, that would facilitate analysis by REC Parties. 

 

Q13. Do you agree that data can be provided without requiring further customer 

consent as outlined in paragraph 8.4.3? 

 

Yes, we agree that data can be provided without customer consent, although as noted in our 

response to question 11 the sending of metering point data should be minimised.  Also, for clarity, 

it is not our view that this would form part of existing consent for regulatory purposes as noted in 

paragraph 8.4.3.  It is our view that consent is not required from customers of REC Parties in 

relation to this activity as the lawful basis for sharing this data is compliance with legal obligations 

for regulatory purposes. 

 

 

EDF 

May 2021 
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REC Code Manager Performance Assurance Consultation 

 

Annex 1 - EDF Comments on the Risk Register 

 

Retail Risk/Risk Driver Comment 

Consumer supply point 

communication is interrupted 

due to a lack of action or 

incorrect action by REC 

Parties. 

It is not clear what is meant by supply point communication in 
the description of this risk.  Based on the Risk Drivers noted we 
assume this relates to the provision of an energy supply, 
however that is not clear from the description, so this should be 
amended.  As drafted, this could be read as relating to 
maintain communication to a smart meter, which is not a REC 
obligation but covered by the supply licence. 

Consumer supply 

disconnected by action / 

inaction by the Switching 

Service Provider. 

It is not clear to us how any action or inaction by the Switching 

Service Provider could result in a consumer going off supply, 

and therefore whether this is a real Risk Driver for this Risk. 

Legacy Meters: Registrable 

Supplier for a Registered 

Meter Point with a 

Prepayment Meter does not 

replace the device, does not 

perform a decommission / 

recommission or does not 

update the Prepayment 

Meter’s software as 

appropriate in the 

circumstances defined in the 

schedule and in the suitable 

timescale. 

It is not clear how some of the terminology in this Risk Driver, 

specifically terms like “decommission / recommission” or 

“update the Prepayment Meter’s software” would apply to 

legacy Prepayment Meters.  It is not clear to us what is likely to 

be monitored in relation to this Risk Driver or which processes 

and metrics would contribute to the reporting. 

 

Also, “Registrable Supplier” should be “Registered Supplier”. 

Registered Supplier for a 

Registrable Meter Point with a 

Credit Meter does not replace 

the device, does not perform 

a decommission / 

recommission or does not 

update the Credit Meter’s 

software as appropriate in the 

circumstances defined in the 

schedule and in the suitable 

timescale of the REC. 

Similar to the comment above it is not clear what is being 

monitored here, and specifically how terms like “decommission 

/ recommission” or “update the Credit Meter’s software” 

would be relevant to the REC.  These terms would seem to be 

more relevant to smart meters, the processes for managing 

which are not covered by the REC but by the supply licences 

and by the Smart Energy Code (SEC). 

Inability for MEMs to access 

the Gas and Electricity Enquiry 

Services for the authorised 

purposed of each Enquiry 

It is not clear how this Risk Driver relates to the risk, and how 

MEMs being unable to access data would create a risk of 

personal data being compromised.  This Risk Driver does not 

seem to relate to any of the risks noted on the risk register. 
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Service user in a timely 

manner. 

A consumer's payment for gas 

is not allocated to the correct 

supplier, resulting in 

misdirected payments and 

unallocated transactions. 

It is not clear why gas has been called out as a separate Risk 

Driver to electricity in regard to misdirected payments and 

unallocated transactions.  All of the other risk drivers seem to 

operate on a dual fuel basis, it is not clear why gas and 

electricity performance have been separated out in this instance 

where the impacts and outcomes should be the same. 

Issues with a Switch Meter 
Reading leads to a consumer 
not receiving an accurate 
opening and closing bill on a 
timely manner. 

It is not clear what distinguishes this Risk Driver from the 
previous one (“Issues with a Switch Meter Reading leads to a 
consumer not receiving an accurate opening and closing bill”) 
and what metrics will be used to measure performance for this 
Risk Driver as separate to the one before.  It seems to us  that 
these could be combined into a single Risk Driver. 

PPM only - A Consumer’s 

payment is assigned to an 

Energy Supplier that does not 

have an Energy 

Contract for the relevant 

Registered Meter Point. 

It is not clear how this Risk Driver relates to the Retail Risk 

noted, or to first or final billing.  It is also not clear how this is 

different to the earlier Risk Driver that” a consumer's payment 

for gas is not allocated to the correct supplier, resulting in 

misdirected payments and unallocated transactions”.  This 

would appear to be the same thing. 

PPM only - A consumer's 
payment for energy is not 
allocated to a supplier, 
resulting in an inaccurate 
position on the meter. 

As above, it is not clear how this Risk Driver relates to the Retail 

Risk noted, or to first or final billing.  It is also not clear how this 

is different to the earlier Risk Driver that ”a consumer's 

payment for gas is not allocated to the correct supplier, 

resulting in misdirected payments and unallocated 

transactions”.  This would appear to be the same thing. 

Legacy: In the switching 

process a Registered Meter 

Point is deregistered from the 

Losing Electricity Supplier but 

is not registered against a 

Gaining Electricity Supplier, 

leading to an unregistered 

Meter Point not allowing a 

consumer to switch and 

potentially accruing debt 

We do not believe that is possible for a metering point to 

become unregistered, certainly not in the electricity market, so 

this does not appear to be a legitimate Risk Driver. 

 

 


